502792097 05/01/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2838692

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
MITEK AUSTRALIA LTD				04/23/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ				
Name:		MITEK HOLDINGS, INC.			
Street Address:	802 W	802 WEST STREET			
City:	WILMI	WILMINGTON			
State/Country:	DELA	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19801	19801			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1			_	
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		14265006			
	DATA	(014)	045 7000		
Fax Number:	he sent t	• •	345-7600 e-mail address first; if that is un	osuccessful it will be sent via	
US Mail.	be sem t	o inc (c-mail address mist, it that is dif		
			345-7000		
•		•	atents@senniger.com		
•			NNIGER POWERS NORTH BROADWAY, 17TH FLOOR		
			LOUIS, MISSOURI 63102		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		MLP 7685.US (KFJ/DSS)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DEBRA S. STAAS			
SIGNATURE:		/Debra S. Staas/			
DATE SIGNED:		05/01/2014			
Fotal Attachments: 4					
source=02335470#page					
	a				
source=02335470#page					
source=02335470#page source=02335470#page source=02335470#page	3.tif				

DEED ACKNOWLEDGING ENTITLEMENT

- BETWEEN MiTek Australia Ltd PO Box 4336 Dandenong South VIC 3164 46 Monash Drive Dandenong South VIC 3175 (Australia)
- AND MiTek Holdings, Inc. 300 Delaware Avenue Suite 1704 Wilmington DE 19801 United States of America (Holdings)

RECITALS

- A. An employee of Australia (Mr Robert Tan) developed a hanger bracket in the course of his employment duties during a period ending in approximately October 2012.
- B. Mr Tan's intellectual property rights in the invention, including the right to apply for a patent in respect of the invention vested in Australia.
- C. Australia is a subsidiary of Holdings.
- D. Pursuant to an understanding between Holdings and Australia, Holdings is entitled to intellectual property rights attaching to the invention, including the right to file patent applications in respect of the invention in its name.
- E. Australia and Holdings have agreed to execute this Deed for the purpose of recording the understanding referred to in Recital D and assigning to Holdings all of Australia's legal and beneficial interests in the intellectual property rights attaching to the invention.

4277658_) (GBMatters) P92162 AU 23-04/13

TERMS

Definitions

1. In this deed:

Intellectual Property Rights means all intellectual property rights in relation to the Invention, including the results of work protected by laws relating to confidential information, inventions (including patent rights), copyright, and registered and unregistered designs.

Invention means the hanger bracket developed inter alia by Mr Robert Tan in the course of performing his employment duties for Australia duties during a period ending in approximately October 2012.

Warrantee

- 2. Australia warrants that:
 - 2.1 Mr Robert Tan made the Invention in the course of performing his employment duties for Australia;
 - 2.2 the Intellectual Property Rights vested in Australia.

Assignment

- 3. Australia hereby assigns to Holdings and Holdings accepts, all of Australia's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights, including:
 - 3.1 the right to apply anywhere in the world for and obtain patents, registered designs, or other registrations in respect of the Intellectual Property Rights, all benefits arising from any registration applied for or granted in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights;
 - 3.2 any unregistered design rights or similar rights and all benefits arising from such rights;

4277058_4 (OHMatters) P92162 AU 23/04/13

3.3 any existing or future copyright, if any, in relation to all aspects of the Intellectual Property Rights, or any rights analogous to copyright ; and all benefits arising from any existing or future copyright.

Further assurances

 Australia shall, upon the request of Holdings do all things reasonably necessary to give effect to clause 3, including executing further documents.

Miscellaneous

- 5.1 Amendments and supplements to this deed must be in writing and executed by all parties.
- 5.2 A term or part of a term of this deed that is illegal or unenforceable may be severed from this deed and the remaining terms or parts of the term of this deed continue in force.
- 5.3 This deed may be executed in counterparts. All executed counterparts constitute one document.
- 5.4 The Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the Assignee may assign, license or transfer any and all of its right, title and interest under this deed.
- 5.5 This deed is governed by the laws of Victoria and each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Victoria.

4277058_1 (GHMatters) P52162 AD 23/04/13

EXECUTED by the parties as a Deed

Executed on behalf of for MiTek Australia Ltd in the presence of

) ì Signature Janaging Director Α. Name and title (print)

Signature of witness

JANINE EKANAMAKE Name of witness (print)

Date: 25 4 April 2013

Executed on behalf of for MiTek) Holdings Inc in the presence of)

)) Signature

Name and title (print)

Signature of witness

Name of witness (print)

Date:....

\$277058_1 (GHMsners) 192102 AU 23/04/13

RECORDED: 05/01/2014